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Limited Review Report on quarterly unaudited Standalone 

Financial Results of Nirma Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 52 

of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To 

The Board of Directors, 

Nirma Limited 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial 

results of Nirma Limited ('the Company) for the quarter ended on 

September 30, 2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to September 

30, 2025(the statement). This statement is the responsibility of the 

Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of 

Directors. Our responsibility is to Issue a report on these financial 

statements based on our review. 

The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 

"Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34) prescribed under section 133 of 

the Companies Act, 2013, read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time and the 

Circular, is the responsibility of the Company's management and has 

been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a 
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We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the 

Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 - "Review of Interim 

Financia l Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This 

standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 

moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of 

material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of 

company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data 

and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed 

an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Based on our rev1ew conducted as above, nothing has come to our 

attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of 

unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable 

accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices 

and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 

in terms of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in 

which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

Emphasis of matter: 

We draw attention to Note no.3 to the standalone financial results. The 

Composite Scheme of Compromise and Arrangement between Yogi 

Healthcare Limited, the Demerged Company, its Lenders and 

Shareholders and Nirma Limited, the Resulting Company and its 

Shareholders (the Scheme) under Sections 78, 100, 391 to 394 of the 

Companies Act, 1956, has been sanctioned by Hon'ble High Court of 

Gujarat vide an Order dated 01.03.2007.The Scheme has become 

with effect from 07.03.2007. Three parties had filed appeals 



Matter was settled with one of party . Appeal filed by other two parties is 

continuing. The Scheme is subject to the outcome of the said appeaL 

The demerged underta king i. e . hea lthcare division has been transferred 

to Aculife Healthcare Private Ltd from 01.10 .2014. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Date: 17th October,2025 

Place: Ahmedabad 

For Hemanshu Shah & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No 122439W 

H C SHAH 

Partner 

Membership No 36441 

UDIN: 2503 G Lt4-.:LSM:C" PF335 2-
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NIRMA LIMITED 

Regd Office : Nirma House, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380 009 

CIN : U24240GJ1980PLC003670, Email: info@nirma.co.in, Phones (079) -27546565.27549000, Website www.nirma.cc.in 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED ON 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025 

(~. In Crore) 

Quarter ended (Unaudited) Half year ended (Unaudited) 
Year ended 

Particulars 
(Audited) 

30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 

Income 

Revenue from operations 1,546.29 1,790.29 1,742.26 3,336.58 3,614.51 7,073.82 

Other income 69.05 38.01 28.26 107.06 55.21 145.33 

Total Income (1+11) 1,615.34 1,828.30 1,770.52 3,443.64 3,669.72 7,219.15 

Expenses 

(a) Cost of materials consumed 600.39 672.34 638.68 1,272.73 'I ,292.36 2,425.65 

(b) Purchases of stock in trade 8.95 22.79 45 .10 31.74 105.61 169.72 

(c) 
Changes in inventories of finished goods. 

(37.64) 20.82 (38.51) (16.82) (25.67) 61.65 
stor;k 1r1 trade and wor-k--in-progress 

(d) Employee benefits expense 115.62 118.82 110.85 234.44 226.37 450.80 

(e) Finance costs 97.73 105.33 122.89 203.06 248.27 497.47 

(f) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 53.65 51.00 59.97 104.65 117.61 238.99 

(g ) Power and fuel expenses 355.35 367.81 463.78 723. 16 905.82 1,666.87 

(h) Other expenses 224.06 238.35 237.77 462.41 474.72 986.47 

Total Expenses (IV) 1,418.11 1,597.26 1,640.53 3,015.37 3,345.09 6,497.62 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV) 197.23 231.04 129.99 428.27 324.63 721.53 

Exceptional items - - 2,688.52 - 2,688.52 2,663.29 

Profit before tax (V-VI) 197.23 231.04 (2,558.53) 428.27 (2,363.89) (1,941.76) 

Tax expense 

{a) Current tax 60.00 65.00 50.00 125.00 125.00 267.00 

(b) Tax expenses relating to earlier year - 0.00 - 0.00 (56.19) 

(c) Deferred tax 0.85 1.04 14.48 1.89 11 .07 (56.36) 

Total Tax Expenses 60.85 66.04 64.48 126.89 136.07 154.45 

Profit for the year (VII-VIII) 136.38 165.00 (2,623.01) 301.38 (2,499.96) (2,096.21) 

Other Comprehensive income 

{a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - - (7.61) 

(b) 
Income tax relating to Items that will not be - - (1.97) reclassified to profit or loss 

(c) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

(d) 
Income tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to - - - -I profit or loss 

Total Other comprehensive income - . - - (9.58) 

Total Comprehensive income for the year (XIII+ XIV) 136.38 165.00 (2,623.01) 301.38 (2,499.96) (2,105.79) 

Earnings per equity share of face value of~ 5 each 

Basic & Diluted (in ~) 9.34 11.30 (179.57) 20.63 (171.14) (143.50) 

The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 17th October, 2025 at Ahmedabad and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting 
held on 17th October, 2025 at Ahmedabad. 

The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("lnd AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with 
SEBI Circular No. CIRIIMDIDF11912015 dated November 27, 2015 and Circular No. CIRIIMOIDF116912016 dated August 10, 2016,NO 
SEBIIHO/DOHS/CIRI202110000000637 dated October,5 2021 

The Composite Scheme of Compromise and Arrangement between Mls Yogi Healthcare Limited formerly known as Core Healthcare Limited (CHL), the Demerged 
Company, its Lenders and Shareholders and Nirma Limited, the Resulting Company and its Shareholders (the Scheme) under Sections 78, 100, 3g1 to 3g4 of the 
Companies Act, 1956, has been sanctioned by Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat vide an Order dated 01.03.2007. The Scheme has become effective with effect from 
07.03.2007. Three parties had filed appeals before the Division Bench of 1-lon'ble High Court of Gujarat. Matter was settled with one of the party.Appeal filed by other two 
parties is continuing. The Scheme is subject to the outcome of the said appeal. The demerged undertaking i.e. healthcare division has been transferred to Aculife 
Healthcare Private Ltd. from 01.10.2014. 

Secured, Listed, Rated, Redeemable, non convertible Debentures of Rs 2400 crore ( NCD Series VII) are Secured by way of mortgage I Hypothecation on the assets of 
the company at specified locations. Pursuant to Regulation 54(3) of SEBI (LODR) Regulation 2015. Asset cover available for NCO Series VII, as on 30th September 2025 
is 2.14 times on market value basis. 

Exceptional items of Rs 2663.29 crores pertains to impairment in value of investment during the second and fourth quarter of the previous year based on Fair Valuation 
Report. 

Previous period figures have been reclassified I regrouped wherever considered necessary to confirm to the current period figures. 



7 STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

(~in crore) 
Standalone 

As at As at 
Particulars 30.09.2025 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

I ASSETS 

1 Non-current Assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 3,021.61 2,833.86 

(b) Right of use of Asset 217.70 218.98 

(c) Capital work-in-progress 654.98 599.13 

(d) Investment Property 10.14 10.14 

(e) Other Intangible assets 6.77 8.43 

(f) Financial assets 

(i) Investment in subsidiary 6,051 .12 6.051 .12 

(ii) Investments 800 .48 800.48 

(iii) Other financial assets 3.37 3.34 

(h) Other non current assets 13.82 402'1 

Total non current assets 10,779.99 10,565.75 
2 Current Assets 

(a) Inventories 1,183.59 1,177.40 

(b) Investments 694.44 -
(c) Financial assets 

(i) Trade receivables 644.49 726.61 

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 163.01 427.16 

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 0.15 0.15 

(iv) Loans 4.74 5.07 

(v) Other financial assets 11.61 9.27 

(d) Other current assets 92.17 99.35 

Total current assets 2,794.20 2,445.01 
TOTAL ASSETS (1+2) 13,574.19 13,010.76 

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

3 EQUITY 

(a) Equity share capital 73.04 73.04 

(b) Other equity 6.317.92 6.016.54 

Total equity 6,390.96 6,089.58 
LIABILITIES 

4 Non-current liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 2,402.10 3,'143.77 

(ii) Other f inancial liabilities 104.64 103.62 

(iii) Lease liabilities 0.51 0.66 

(b) Provisions 148.54 148.34 

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 224.66 222.77 

Total non current liabilities 2,880.45 4,219.16 
5 Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 2,652.01 1,354.53 

(ii) i rade payables due to 

-Micro & Small Enterprise 56.10 75.19 

-Other than Micro & Small Enterprise 552.36 330.08 

(iii) Other financial liabilities 121.00 116.22 

(iv) Lease liabilities 0.22 0.22 

(b) Other current liabilities 209.68 201.12 

(c) Provisions 625.93 623.51 

(d) Current tax liabilities (Net) 85.48 1.15 
Total current liabilities 4,302.78 2,702.02 
Total liabilities (4+5) 7,183.23 6,921.18 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (3+4+5) 13,574.19 13,010.76 



NIRMA LIMITED 

8 CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON 30th SEPTEMBER,2025 
.. •' R,; in Cror<" 

Six month Six month 
ended ended 

Particulars 30-09-2025 2024-25 30-09-2024 

A Cash flow from operating activities : 
Profit/( Loss) before tax 428.27 (1,941.76) (2,363.89) 

Adjustments for : 
Depreciation and amortisation 104.65 238.99 117.61 
Interest Income (10.88) (43.36) (14.61) 
Finance Cost - net of capitalization 203.06 497.47 248.27 
Exchange fluctuation Loss (Net) (5.57) 0.67 1.32 
(Profit)/ Loss on sale of property plant and equipment (Net) (0.65) (1.10) (0.10) 
Dividend on non current investments (45.97) (0.02) (0.02) 
Provision for mines reclamation expenses 0.21 0.58 0.02 
Provision for doubtful lCD Written back Nil (6.50) Nil 
Provision For Doubtful Debts Written Back (2.18) (0.07) Nil 
Provision for bad debt and Advances 3.00 0.65 3.02 
Provision no longer required written back (17.76) (14.79) (7.79) 
Balances written off (0.66) 0.05 (0.09) 
Loss On Fair Valuation Of Investment in Preference Share Nil 2,663.29 2688.52 
Fair value gain/loss on financial instrument at fai r value through profit & Loss (10.41) Nil (12.56) 
Provision for CSR 8.31 Nil Nil 
Net gain on sale of current investments (5.1!1_ (48.18) (5.11) 

220.04 3,287.68 3,018.48 
Operating profit before working capital changes 648.31 1,345.92 654.59 
Adjustments for : 

(Increase)/ Decrease in trade and other receivables 86.50 65.52 35.99 
(Increase)/ Decrease in inventories {6.19) 2.04 (362.88) 
Increase I (Decrease) in trade/ other payables, provisions and other liabiliiy 245.44 19.37 632.71 

325.75 86.93 305.82 
Cash generated from operations 974.06 1,432.85 960.41 

Direct taxes paid( net of refund) (32.83) (190.46) (106.52) 

Net cash from operating activities 941.23 1.242.39 853.89 

B Cash flow generated from investing activities : 
Purchase of property plant and equipment ( including capital work-In-progress & (300.54) (286.71) (116.21) 
Intangible Asset) 

Sale of property plant and equipment 0.72 1.14 0.12 
Sale of current Investments 619.26 3158.29 895.68 
Redemption of non current Investments Nil 365.00 100.00 
Purchase of current investments (1,298.18) (2,938.00) (1 ,505.00) 
Interest received 2.86 23.39 10.26 
Dividend on non current investments 45.97 0.02 0.02 

Net cash used in investing activities _1929.91) 323.13 (615.13) 
11.32 1,565.52 238.76 

c Cash flow generated from financing activities : 
Change in loans and advances 0.29 27.73 17.49 
Proceeds from Short Term borrowings 1,586.51 2,780.81 1,067.47 
Repayment of Short Term borrowings (1 ,591.01) (2,528.52) (1 ,059.33) 
Proceeds from Long Term borrowings 4.50 250.00 Nil 
Repayment of Long Term borrowings (157.36) (1 ,350.14) (99.99) 
Payment of Lease Rental (0.15) (0.28) (0.14) 
Interest paid (118.22) (513.33) (106.06) 
Interest paid on lease J0.03} (0.09) (0.04) 

Net cash used in financing activities (275.47) (1 ,333.82) (180.60) 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (264.15) 231.70 58.16 

Net Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (264.15) 231.70 58.16 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 427.16 195.46 195.46 
Cash and cash eauivalents at end of the year 163.01 427.16 253.62 
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Nirma Limited 
Regd. Office: Nirma House Ashram Road, Ahmedabad 380009 

CIN: U24240GJ1980PLC003670, Email: info@nirma.co.in, Phones (079)- 27546565, 27549000, Website: nirma.co.in 

Statement referred to in Regulation 52(4) of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 
2015 for the quarter ended on September 30, 2025 

Particulars Disclosure 
Debt equity ratio (times) 

0.69 IITotal Debt I Equity) 
Debt service coverage ratio (times) 

(Earnings before Interest Depreciation and Tax) I (Interest + Principal repayment of long term debt 
ll 

1.82 

Interest service coverage ratio (times) 
!(Earnings before Interest Depreciation and Tax) I (Interest) 

3.22 

Outstanding Redeemable preferance shares N.A 
Debenture redemption reserve (~ in crore) 152.68 
Networth (~ in crore) 6,390.96 
Net profit after tax (~ in crore) 136.38 
Earning per share ( Not Annualised ) 9.34 
Current ratio (times) 

1.15 
(Current Assets I Current Liabilities excluding Current maturities of long term debt) 
Long term debts to working capital (times) 
(Non Current Borrowings +Current maturities of Long Term Debt /Net Working Capital excluding 11.59 
Current maturities of long term debt} 
Bad debts to Account receivable ratio (%) 0.00 
Current liability ratio(%) 

22.98 (Current liability less current borrowings i Total liabilities) 
Total debts to total assets(%) 

37.23 (Short term debt +Long term debt I Total Assets 
Debtors turnover ( days ) 

38.48 
(Sales of products and services I Trade receivable) -Annualised 

Inventory turnover (times) 
5.65 (Sales of Product and services I Average Inventory) -Annualised 

Operating margin(%) 
(Profit before Interest tax and Exceptional items less Other Income I Sales of Product and 14.61 
services) 
Net profit margin (%) (Profit after tax I Sales of Product and Services ) 8.82 
Sector specific equivalent ratios, as applicable N.A 

For and on behalf of Board of Director 
For Nirma Limited 

Place: Ahmedabad 
Date: October 17,2025 

~.~r 
Hiren K. Patel 

Managing Director 



CA Hemanshu C. Shah 
B.com, FCA, ACMA, DISA 

To, 
Chief Financial Officer 
N irma Limited 
Ahmedabad 

CERTIFICATE 

1. This certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of our engagement 

letter dated 16th October, 2025. 

2. M/ s Nirma limited ("The Company") , a company incorpora ted under 

Companies Act 1956 has registered office at Nirma House, Ashram Road, 

Ahmedabad 380009 and holding CIN :U24240GJ1980PLC003670 

3. We hereby confirm that we are statutory auditor of Nirma Limited 

appointed under Companies Act, 2013. 

4. Chief Financial Officer's Responsibility. 

The responsibility of preparation of certificate for calculation of security 

cover ratio as on 30.09.2025 is of the Chief Financial Officer including 

the preparation and maintenance of all accounting and other relevant 

supporting records and documents. This responsibility includes the 

design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to 

the preparation and presentation of the statements, records and applying 

an appropriate basis of preparation and making estimates that are 

ble in the circumstances. 

~(M): 098253 20030 (0): 079 2658 4250 ~ hcshah@hemanshushahco.com e www.hemanshushahco.com 
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5. Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to examine the books of accounts and other relevant 

records. 

We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the 

Guidance Note on reports or Certificates for Special purpose (Revised 

2016) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The 

Guidance note requires that we comply with the ethical requirements of 

the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India. 

We have complied with the applicable requirements of the Standard on 

Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for firms that Perform Audits 

and Reviews of Historical Financial Information, and Other Assurance 

and Related Services Engagements . 

6. Opinion 

Based on our examination and information and explanation given to us, 

nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that; 

a. The computation of security cover available for debenture holders 

contained in the Annexure I is not in agreement with the aforesaid 

audited books of account and other relevant records and documents 

maintained by the Company. 

b. That security cover available for debenture holders is not 100 percent 

or more than the cover required as per Offer Document/Information 

Memorandum in respect of listed debt securities. 

covenants of the 



7. Restriction to Use 

This certificate is provided to IDBI Trustee Services Limited, Bombay 

pursuant to the requirement of regulation 54 read with regulation 

56(1)(d) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (listing obligation 

and disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 (as amended). It should 

not be used by any other person or for any other purpose. Accordingly, 

we do not accept or assume any liability or duty of care for any other 

purpose or to any other person to whom this certificate is shown or into 

whose hand it may come without our prior consent in writing. 

For Hemanshu Shah & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm registration No 122439W 

Date: 17th October, 2025 A 
Place: Ahmedabad ··~ ~ \ 

~
~i-'~1'~ H. C Shah 
J Cf!6. ~Tf.REO ~C'l 
At:cOtJriTAIIT~);~ Partner 

~i'iht;n~*'' Membership No: 36441 
~~ UDIN: ?_,50.._36 't4-.1.GM:L'\J'PU;-'}Gc56 
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Annexure !-Annexure for Security Cover as on 30th September 2025 
Rs in Cror•s 

ColumnA Column B ColumnC Column D Column E Column F ColumnG Column H Column I ColumnJ Column K Column L I Column M I Colurnn N Columna 
Partk:ulars Exclusive Charge I Exclusive Charge I Pari-Passu Charge Pari-Passu Charge Pari-Passu Charge I Assets not offered I Elimination (amount Total (C to H) Related to only those it~lrl :! coliP.:re d by this cenitkale 

as Security in negative ) 

Description of asset far 
··· ·· - -boo Other a 

whichth• !re is pari T otlill 
Passu chan 

(excludi 

.<lll!.tWI..ilw 

u charge I I once (due to I I charge assets where I Value(=KH+M+ 
-.g items exdusive plus pari I 111arket valve is not I N) 

a<ro:ortain~nte.....o.r_ 

SrNo Book Value Book Value Yes/No Book Value Book Value 

ASSETS 
Property, Plant and 

fquipment 
Yes 27.95 31.68 Freehold Land 59.63 

-Yes 

Yes 

(Rel/·1 
337.42 2.41 

9150.20 9150.20 
lease hold Land 
Buildings 

(Re 1/· 
339.83 

Plant & Equipments Yes 2587.13 2.42 2589.55 

Furniture and fixtures Yes 1.57 0.15 1.72 
Property, Plant and 

E.9.!:!.!pment 
Vehides 27 . ~7 27.97 

- 2.92 Office Equipments 2.92 
Helicopter Rs 2865.70/- Rs 2865.70/-

c;eital Work-in Progress 557.07 S7.91 654.98 0.00 
Right of Use Assets 217.70 217.70 

Goodwill 
Intangible Assets 6.77 6.77 

Intangible Assets under 

Development 

~nts 7556.18 7556.18 

loans 4.74 4 .74 

10 Inventories 1183.59 1183.59 

11 Trade Receivables 644.49 644.49 

12 Cash and Cash Equivalents 163.0 1 163.01 

---

13 
Bank Balances other than 
Cash and cash Equivalents 

0.15 0.15 

14 ~ 103.77 17.19 120.96 

Total 3511.15 1936.59 8126.46 13574.19 9150.7.0 9150.20 

4 I Page 



Particulars Ew.clusi'le Charge I EKcluslve Charge I Pari-Passu Charge R.<tlated to only those items covered l\y this certificate Total (C to H} Pari-Passu Charge Pari-Passu Charge I Assets :r;ot offered I Elimination (amount 
a! Security in negative ) 

Description of asset for 

which this certificate relate ' I: I Assets shared by pari ~her assets on ~ebt amount Market Value for Carrying /book value for Carrying va ue/ DOOk 
Debt ~or which this Other Secured Debt for which passu debt holder which there is pari cons1dei'ed more than Assets charged eKdusive charge assets Market Value value for pari passu 
certi~cate being Debt this. certificate (i~clud~s debt f~r which Passu. ch~rge onc_e (due to on hclusive where ~arket value is not for Pari passu charge assets where 

1ssued bemg issued th1s certificate Is 1ssued & (excludmg 1tems exclus1ve plus pari b . ascertamable or applicable charge Assets market value is not 
nth~r rl~hr with n:~rin.:o.uu rtiV,.rPd in rnlumn n;n;~u rha,..~\ iiiSIS ll=nr j:p_ A:~nk RalanrP ac:r .. rf':ain:ahle_or_ 

UABILITIES 

Other debt sharing pari-passu ITerm Loans from HongKong 
charge with above debt and Shanghai Banking 

Corporation limited 

Other Debt 

Subord inated debt 

Borrowings 

Bank 
Debt Securities 

Others 

Trad~bles 

10 I l ease Liabilities 

11 I Provisions 

12 l athers 

Total 

Cover on Book Value 

Cover on Market Value 

Notes: 

Term Loan from Kotak 

Mahindra Bank limited 

Term l oan from Axis Bank 

limited 

Term Loan from ICICI Bank 

Cash Credit and Working 

Capital Demand Loan 

350000 Unsecured, listed, 

Rated, Redeemable, Non 

Convertible Debentures of 

Face Va lue of Rs. llakhs 

each (Series VIi) 

Commercia l Paper and 

Others 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

I 

639.71 639.71 

199.11 299.11 

402.41 402.42 

428.49 428.49 

265.97 265.97 

2498.72 

I I 
2498.72 

509.29 509.29 

10.40 10.40 

608.46 608.46 
0.73 0.73 

774.47 774.47 
745.46 745.46 

4268.45 265.97 2648.81 7183.23 

0.82 

2.14 

Pari-Passu Security Cover 
Ratio 

1. The Company considers Fixed Asset Coverage Ratio/Security Cover based on Market Va lue only and not based on Book Value since as per executed Debenture Trust Deed/Offer Document, it Is required to calculate the same based on Market Va lue only" 

2. Non Convertible Debenture and Term Loans are secured by First Pari-Passu Charge on movable and immovable FiKed Asset specified in Sr No 1 and 3 having book value of Rs 3511.14 Cr. 

3. Cash Credit and Working Capital Demand loan are secured by First Pari-Passu Charge on Stock, Book Debts, Current Assets and Second Pari Passu Charge on movable and immovable Fixed Asset specified in Sr No 1 and 2. 

4. F=fgures in brackets are shown at actua l. 

~. 
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NIRMA LIMITED 

~elated Party Transaction For The Half Year {1-04-20 25 TO 30~-2025) 

SR No Details of th e Counter party 

Details of the party(list ed entit y /subsidiary) 

enterin_g_into the transactions 

NAME 

NIRMA LTD 

NIRMALTD 

3INIRMAlTD 

NIRMALTD 

NIRMALTD 

NIRMA LTD 

7 (NIRMA LTD 

SINIRMA lTD 

9INIRMA LTD 

10 IN IRMA lTD 

NAME 

I 

I 

I Shri Manan Shah 

I Shri Ash ish Desai 

I Dr. Karsanbhai K. P.:~tel 

I Sh ri Rakesh K. Patel 

IShri Pankaj R. Patel 

(Retired w.e.f. 14.08.2025 

!Shri Kaushik N, Patel 

ITejaJben A. Mehta 

I Aculife Heatthcare Private 

Limited 

Relationship of the counter party 

with the listed entity or its 

subsidiary. 

SUBSIDIARY 

Key Management Personnel 

I Key Management Personnel 

I Key Management Personnel 

I Key Management Personnel 

I Key Management Personnel 

T Non-Executive and Non 
ndependent Directors 

T Non-EKerotive and Independent 
lirectors. 

Non-Executive and Independent 
I Directors 

Entities over which Key 
Management Personnel I relatilles 

of Key Management Personnel 
e'ICercise control 

,Typ e of the related party 

t ransactions. 

I Purchase of Material 

I Remuneratton 

!Perquisites 

!Loan ·taken 

Interest expenses 

Rent expense 

I Remuneration 

IRemune"tlon 

Directors' sitting fees 

Directors' Remuneration 

Lease/Rent expense 

Directors' sitting fees 

Directors' Remuneration 

Interest expenses 

Sitting fees 

Sitting fees 

Sitting Fees 

Sale of Finished Goods / Services 

[ Ro'falty income 

Recovery of con sultancy fees 

Purchase of lVIaterral!se!'llice 

Rent income 

I 

I 

V.:~lue of the related 
partvtransactionsas 

<Jpproved by the Audit 
Committee 

(Rs. ln crore) 

150.00 

N.A. 
(As <tpproved by NRC, 

Board and shareholders) 

100.00 

N.A. 

0.025 

N.A. 
(A$ al)proved by NRC 

ilol:ta,umH 

NA 
(As approved by NRC, 

Board and shareholders) 

N.A. 

N.A. 
(As .:~pproved by NRC, 

Bo11rd and shareholders) 

0.07 

N.A. 

N.A. 
fAs approved by NRC, 

Board and shareholders) 

N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

I 

I 

I 

N.A. T 
1.50 I 

0.10% of sal~ of Aculife 
using llcen$ed Property 

1.00 

1.50 

0.04 

Value of 

t ransaction during 

the reporting 

Period 

(Rs.ln crore) 

7.94 

2.02 

0.55 

4.50 

0.20 
0.01 

n.39 

0 43 

0.01 

0 .01 

0.03 

IJ.Ol 

0 .01 

0. 20 

0.01 

0.02 

O.o2 

0.39 

0.02 

0.06 

0.07 

0.02 

In case monies are due to either party as a resu lt c,f 

transactions. 

Opening Balance 

(Rs. In crore) 

4.38 

o.so 

5.00 

0.00 

0.15 

Closing Balance 

(Rs. In crore) 

~.20 

5.20 

0.00 

(0.011 

Addit iona l Disclosure of re iott ed party tro; nsa ction -applicab le only in case t he related party 

transaction relates t o loans, inter-corporate deposits, advances or investments made or given by the 
listed entit y I subsidiary. These deta ils need to be disclosed only once during the reportin g period 

w hen such t ransaction undertaken. 

In case any financial indebtness is 

incurred t o make or give loans, inter­

corporate deposits, advances and 

investment s. 

Nature of loan I Cost 

indebtness 

(loan/ issuance 

of debt/any 

other et c. 

Tenure 

Deta ils of loans,inter- corporate deposits,advacnes or 

investments. 

Nature (loans I interest !Tenure 

/advances Rate(%) di whith the funds 
Secure I Purpose for 

/ inter-

coporate 

deposits/ 

an~ 

investments) 

Ll r: s r~ c wi!l b•! utili!:ed 

ured by the •Jithnat~ 

recipient of 

funds (end use) 

Loan I S% p.a. 15-hirt -tP.tm I Un::ec I business 

ured requ iremf!nts 

Loan (8% p.a. !Shirt -term j Unsec. l bvsiness 

ured requirements 

......., 
~.~ 

'~~ ~LrN l ':'ll_ 
~ -v \}V ~ Jr-."';, 
~"'YAI~ ~:>-"".# 

~ 



SR No 

Details of the pa rty(listed entity /subsidiary) 

enteri~nto the transactions 

NAME 

11 INI RMA LTD 

12 JNIRMA LTD 

13 INIRMA LTD 

14INIRMA LTD 

l SINIRMA LTD 

16 INIRMA LTD 

17INIRMA LTD 

lS lN IRMA LTD 

19 IN IRMA LTD 

20INIRMA LTD 

Deta ils of the Counter party Type of th e related party 

tra nsactions. 

NAME 

Nirma Chem ical Works 

Private Limited 

I Niyogi Enterprise Private 

limited 

I Navi n Overseas FZC, UAE 

INuvoco Vistas Corpo ra tion 

limited 

IN irma Credit a nd Ca pital 

Private lim it ed 

INirma University 

1 Nirja Archi tects 

~~ EMPLOYEES WElfARE 

I Rajiv Petro Chemicals Pvt.Ltd 
(related partytl ll 14.08.2025) 

Saukem Med ica l Cent re 

Relationship of the counte r party 

with t he listed entity o r it s 

subsidiary. 

I Entities over which Key 
Managemen t Personnel/ rel<1t tves 

of Key Ma nagement Personnel 

exercise control 

I Ent ities over which Key 
Management Personnel / relativM 

of Key Management Personncl 
exercise cont rol 

I Entities over which Key 
Management Personnel I relat ives 

of Key Management Personnel 
exercise control 

' Entities over which Key 
Management Personnel I rela tives 
of Key Management Personnel 
exercise control 

I Entities over which Key 

Man agement Personnet l relatives 
of Key Management Personnel 
'"t~a:l~t:c!l[!!!] 

I Entities over which Key 
Management Personnel/ relatives 
of Key Management Personnel have 
significant influence 

!Entities over which Key 
Ma nagement Personnel / relat ives 
of Key Man agement Personnel 
exercise control 

Sale of finished goods 

Insurance premium paid and 
Recovered 

I Sale of finished goods 

I 
Rent lor:ome 

I Purchase of materi<~ls 

Sale of Finished Goods 

Pu rchase of materials 

Rent expense and interest on lease 

Sa le of Packing Mate rial 

Pu rchase of service 

I I 
Entit;es ow wh;<h Key ~ ~e<overy o f material and servkes I 
Management Personnel / relatives expenses 
of Key Management Person net have 
significant influence 

I I 
I 

Entities over which Key JRecovery Of Discou nt I 
Management Personnel / relatives 

of Key Management Personnel have 
significant influ ence 

I Purchase of Serv1ce I 

Entittes over which Key I Staff Welfare Expense 
Management Personnel / re lativM 
of Key Management Personnel have 
significant inAuence 

Value of the re lated 
party transactions as 

approved by the Audit 
Committee 

(Rs. ln crore) 

75.00 

1.00 

120.00 

I 

Value of 

tra nsaction during 

the reporting 

Period 

(Rs. In crore) 

11 .88 1 

(Rs.11720/-l 

47.66 

0.12 

(Rs.37199.00) 

0.05 

I 
4.5 T 0.741 

I I 
0.35 I 0.02 1 

hRs.5625.00) 

In case mon ies are due to e ither party as a· resutt of 

transactions. 

Opening Balance I Closing Balance 

(Rs . In crore ) (Rs . In crore) 

0.531 (Rs.11720.00) 

7.92 1 1o.n 

(24.08) 

(0.53) 

I 
o.2o 1 0.03 

0.03 

0.05 0.01 I (Rs.-8234.84.00) (Rs.-25757.84) 

In case any fin ancial indebtness is 

incurred to ma ke o r give loans, inter­

corporate depos its, advances and 

investments. 

Details of loans,inter- corporate depo sit s,advacnes or 

investments. 

Nature of loan j Cost 

mdebtn ess 

Te nure l Nature (loans Intere st Tenure Secure Purpose for 

/ a dvances Rat e {%) d / which th e fu nds 

{:can/ issuance /i nter- Unsee w ill be ut ilised 

of debt/ any coporate urt•d by the ult im ate 

other e!.c. deposits I r~clplent of 

and funds (e nd US(!) 

in,..estments) 

~ 

ffln~~\ 
_L 

~ 



SR No 

Details of the party( listed entity /subsidiary) 

entering into the transactions 

NAME 

21 INIRMA LTD 

22INIRMA LTD 

23INIRMA lTD 

24 INIRMA LTD 

2S I NIRMA LTD 

26INIRMA LTD 

NAME 

Details of the Counter party 

Relationship ofthe counter party 

with the listed entity or its 

subsidiary. 

Type of the related party 

transactions. 

Birlasagar Higher Secondary I Entities over which Key !Staff Welfare Expense 
School Management Personnel/ relatives 

of Key Management Personnel have 
significant influence 

IConstera Realty Private I Entities over which Key Reimbursement of payment on behalf I 
Limited Management Personnel/Relatives of of Constera to facilitate payment to 

Key Management Personnel exercise AMC through online svs<:em 
control 

IVadraj Cement Limited !Entities over which Key Sale of Bus I 
Management PersonneVRelatives of 
Key Management Personnel eKerclse 
control 

IAvichal Enterprise I Entities over which Key Purchase of Building Material I 
Management Personnel/Relatives of 
Key Management Personnel exercise 

control 

I commission EKpense I 

Sanjiv Narayanbhai Patel Non-Executive and Independent I Sitting Fees 

Directors 

Khodabhai Kalldas Patel Non-Executive and Independent ISittins Fees 

Directors 

Value of the related Va lue of 

party transactions as I transaction during 
appro11ed by the Audit t he reporting 

Committee 
(Rs.ln crore) 

0.30 

0.75 

1.00 

0.90 

0.15 

N.A. 

N.A. 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Period 

(Rs.ln crore) 

0.07 

0.32 

0 .07 

3.49 

(Rs.9980.00) 

0.01 

0.01 

In case monies are due to either party as a result of 

transactions. 

Opening Balance 

(Rs. In crore) 

-0.67 

Closing Balance 

(Rs.ln crore ) 

(0.83) 

In case any financial indebtness is 

incurred to make or give klan s, inte~­

corporate deposits, advances and 

investments. 

Natme of loan ! Cost 

tndebtness 

(loan/ issuance 

of debt/any 

other etc. 

Tenure 

Details of loans,inter· corporate deposits,advacnes or 

investm t!nts. 

N~ture (loans I Interest I Tenur~ 

/advances I Rate(%) 

/ inter· 

coporate 

deposits / 

and 
investm~nts) 

Secure I Purpose for 
d/ whi ch the funds 

Unsee will be uti.lised 

ured by the ultimate 

recipient of 

funds (end use) 




